
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276901 

Please ask for Zach Simister 
Email: zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 2 December 2021 
10:00 

Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

24 November 2021 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Please see attached notes 

 
1.  Apologies  

   
2.  Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing 

Order No. 16 

 

   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
   
4.  Applications for Permission  

   
 Reports of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills  

   
a)  Newbold Quarry, Lichfield Road, Barton Under 

Needwood - ES.20/06/501 MW 

(Pages 7 - 32) 

   

 Application to vary (not to comply with) conditions 8 and 
17 of planning permission ES.20/03/501 MW to facilitate 
an increase in the site's output from 1 million tonnes to 

1.4 million tonnes per year by extending the hours of 
operation for mineral extraction and processing from 1900 

to 2200 Monday to Friday, extending the hours for the 
maintenance of processing plant from 0600 to 2000 

Monday to Saturday to 24 hours/day Monday to Saturday 
and permitting up to 5 lorries associated with the on-site 

mineral operations to enter the site and park overnight 
after 1900 Monday to Friday and after 1600 on Saturdays. 

 

   

b)  Hints Quarry, Watling Street, Hints - L.19/04/805 - 
808 MW 

(Pages 33 - 58) 



 

   
 Planning application to vary (not to comply with) 

conditions 17 (hours of working), 19 (quantity of exported 
sand and gravel) and 20 (limits on HGV movements) of 

planning permission L.15/04/805-808 MW. 

 

   

c)  Newbold Quarry, Lichfield Road, Barton under 
Needwood - ES.21/01/501 MW 

(Pages 59 - 74) 

   
 Application to vary conditions 5, 6 and 7 of permission 

ES.17/13/501 MW to allow the concrete product factory 

and associated mobile plant to operate on a 24/7 basis 
and to extend the hours during which HGVs can access the 

concrete product factory for a temporary 12 month 'trial' 
period. 

 

   
5.  Planning, Policy and Development Control - 

Performance Report 2020-21 and 2021/22 Q2 

(Pages 75 - 84) 

   
 Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills.  

   
6.  Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds April 2020 - 

March 2021 

(Pages 85 - 

100) 
   

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families 
and Communities. 

 

   
7.  Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Constitution 

change 
(Pages 101 - 
102) 

   
 Report of the Director for Corporate Services.  

   
8.  Exclusion of the public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 

of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 

1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil 

 

   
 

 

Membership 



 

 

David Smith (Vice-

Chairman) 
Paul Snape 

Ian Lawson 
Jeremy Oates 

Richard Ford 
Mark Winnington 
(Chairman) 

Jak Abrahams 
Arshad Afsar 

 

Richard Cox 

John Francis 
Philip Hudson 

Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 
Robert Pritchard 

Mike Sutherland 
Jill Waring 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should 

be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  

 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the s
[...]
aphy and/or relationship with other sites/facilities which cannot be 

addressed in text form. 
 

 (c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 
inspected. 

 

2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant, 
objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public 

speaking. 
 
3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless 

there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit. 
 
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the 

Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier. 

 

 

Page 2



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 15 July 2021 

 

Present: Mark Winnington (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 

 

David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

Paul Snape 
Ian Lawson 
Richard Ford 

Arshad Afsar 
Richard Cox 

 

John Francis 

Philip Hudson 
Tom Loughbrough-Rudd 
Robert Pritchard 

Mike Sutherland 
Jill Waring 

 

 
Also in attendance:  Janet Eagland 

 
Apologies: Jeremy Oates and Jak Abrahams 

 
PART ONE 

 
2. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 

 

Name of Member Nature of Association Minute No./ Application 
No. 

Richard Cox Personal interest in 

Item 5a as he 
submitted objections to 
the application prior to 

becoming a County 
Councillor. 

Item 5a: L.20/03/867 M 

 

 

Due to the nature of Councillor Cox’s Declaration of Interest, he advised that he would 
speak on the item but would not vote on any resolution. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 be confirmed 

and signed by the Chairman 
 
4. Appointment of Members to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 

 
RESOLVED – That (a) the following Members be appointed to the Countryside and 

Rights of Way Panel: 
 

 Mark Winnington (C) 

 David Smith (VC) 

 Jak Abrahams 

 Paul Snape 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 Jill Waring 
 

(b) the following Members be appointed to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel as 
substitutes: 

 

 Mike Sutherland 

 Philip Hudson 

 John Francis 

 Richard Cox 

 Tom Loughbrough Rudd 
 

 
5. Application(s) for Permission 

 
6. Land South of the A513, Orgreave, Alrewas, Staffordshire (Pyford Brook 
Quarry) - L.20/03/867 M 

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 

by Cemex UK Operations Ltd for sand and gravel extraction, the erection of plant and 
infrastructure and creation of new access, in order to supply the HS2 project with ready 
mix concrete, with export of surplus sand and gravel at Land South of the A513, 

Orgreave, Alrewas, Staffordshire (Pyford Brook Quarry) – L.20/03/867 M 
 

In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 

Committee received representations from Mrs L Servian objecting the application, Mr S 
Threlfall from Alrewas Parish Council, Mr A Howard from Kings Bromley Parish Council, 
Mr G Bown from Fradley and Streethay Parish Council and Mr M Kelly speaking on 

behalf of the applicant. 
Councillor Eagland, as Local Member, informed the Committee that the application 

contradicted the Minerals Local Plan for Staffordshire 2015-2030 which was agreed in 
2017 and queried why the application was being considered. Councillor Eagland went 
on to raise concerns about the application relating to the proposed concrete plant, 

impact on health, traffic, noise, increase risk of flooding and proposed operating hours.  
 

The Committee discussed the concerns raised by the Local Member and public 
speakers and that the application goes against the Minerals Local Plan. The Committee 
were informed that the application was being considered due to the additional demand 

for sand and gravel due to HS2 construction and advised that the applicant has agreed 
to sign a legal agreement that the concrete produced at the site would be used to supply 

HS2. 
 
Following a vote it was: 

 
RESOLVED – To Permit the application for sand and gravel extraction, the erection of 

plant and infrastructure and creation of new access, in order to supply the HS2 project 
with ready mix concrete, with export of surplus sand and gravel subject to the applicant 
and all other persons with an interest in the land signing a Section 106 Legal Agreement 

to secure the terms listed below and subject to the planning conditions listed in the 
report. 
 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 
 

7. Exclusion of the public 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 5





 

 
 

Local Member 

Councillor J. Jessel Needwood Forest 

Planning Committee:   02 December 2021 

Minerals County Matter  

Application No (District):  ES.20/06/501 MW (East Staffordshire) 

Applicant:     Aggregate Industries U.K. Limited 

Description:    Application to vary (not to comply with) 
conditions 8 and 17 of planning permission ES.20/03/501 MW to facilitate 
an increase in the site's output from 1 million tonnes to 1.4 million tonnes 
per year by extending the hours of operation for mineral extraction and 
processing from 1900 to 2200 Monday to Friday, extending the hours for 
the maintenance of processing plant from 0600 to 2000 Monday to 
Saturday to 24 hours/day Monday to Saturday and permitting up to 5 
lorries associated with the on-site mineral operations to enter the site and 
park overnight after 1900 Monday to Friday and after 1600 on Saturdays 

Location:   Newbold Quarry, Lichfield Road, Barton 
Under Needwood 

Background 

1. In August 2014 planning permission was granted for a 160-hectare 
ex
[...]


®

Planning, Policy
& Development Control,
Staffordshire County Council,
No.1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford, ST16 2LP.
Telephone 0300 111 8000  

C  Crown Copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 100019422. Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 2021. 
'You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form'.

1/22000SK.159, 04415/11/21

Tarmac and Cemex UK. Planning application to vary (not to 
comply with) conditions 17 (hours of working), 19 (quantity 
of exported sand and gravel) and 20 (limits on HGV 
movements) of planning permission L.15/04/805-808 MW,
Hints and Packington Hill (Hopwas) Quarry, Watling Street,
Hints.

L.19/04/805-808 MW

_̂

A5 

A5 

Rock Hill

Pa
cki

ng
ton

 La
ne

 

A38

M6 Toll

A51 Tamworth Road

Knox's Grave Lane

Weeford

Hints

Jer
ry's

 La
ne

Planning Application 
Ref. L.19/04/805-808 MW.
Existing Permitted Hints & 
Packington Hill (Hopwas Quarry). 
Existing Site Access Point.
HS2 Rail Safeguarding Zone.

_̂

Legend

C36 Watling Street

Location Plan

Page 57





 

 
 

Local Member 

Councillor J Jessel Needwood Forest 

Planning Committee:   02 December 2021 

Minerals County Matter 

Application No (District):  ES.21/01/501 MW (East Staffordshire) 

Applicant:  Aggregate Industries U.K. Limited 

Description Application to vary conditions 5, 6 and 7 of 
permission ES.17/13/501 MW to allow the concrete products factory and 
associated mobile plant to operate on a 24/7 basis and to extend the 
hours during which HGVs can access the concrete products factory for a 
temporary 12 month 'trial' period. 

Location: Newbold Quarry, Concrete Products 
Factory, Lichfield Road, Barton Under Needwood 

Background 

1. Planning permission was originally granted for the concrete products 
factory at Newbold Quarry in 1998. Permissions were subsequently 
granted to link the life of the factory to the extended quarry operations 
and to increase the weekday operating hou
[...]
l Members Interest 

 

 

Planning Committee - Thursday 07 October 2021 
 

Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds 
April 2020 - March 2021 
 
Recommendation(s)  

 
I recommend that:  
 

a. The Planning Committee notes the activity completed in respect of Safety of 
Sports Grounds for the period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 2021 

 
b. The Planning Committee also notes the progress completed for this financial 

year to date 

 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and 

Communities 
 

1. Summary 

 
1.1 This report informs the Committee of the Safety of Sports Grounds work 

completed during the last financial year. It describes the County Council’s 
statutory obligations and outlines the activity to ensure that these duties have 
been met.  The Report details the performance and highlights how this work 

influences the Council’s priority outcomes.  Finally, it advises the Committee 
of the future workload which will ensure that the Council continues to meet its 

statutory obligations in this area.  
 

1.2 In response to the COVID-19 pandemic from 24th March 2020 the 

Government introduced legislation which required the closure of most leisure 
venues, with immediate effect and this included all premises regulated under 

the Safety of Sportsgrounds legislation. Ultimately this resulted in a restriction 
on spectators attending sporting and similar events. The legislation was 
amended to allow socially distanced spectators back into sports grounds, and 

some venues started to operate events with spectators in attendance from the 
end of May 2021. 

 
1.3  On 14th July 2021 Government guidance was provided for people who work 

in settings related to events and visitor attractions to help inform planning and 

business operations as part of the Recovery Roadmap. 
 

1.4  The Sports Ground Safety Authority (SGSA) stage 5 guidance was published 
on 22 July 2021 regarding the safe return of spectators. The team continues 
to work with th
[...]
rth FC were inspected on 13th January 2020; due to 
previous good compliance and a good safety management record the club 
was considered a low risk and there has been no proactive engagement 

with the club. Leek Town FC attracts a low attendance, the club also has 
previous good compliance and was considered a low risk. There was 

therefore no proactive engagement with the club in 2020/2021, this will be 
addressed when the inspection programme commences in 2021/22.   

 

6.2.3. During 2021/2022 trading standards will continue working with SAG 
partners to ensure the return of spectators is done so in a safe and 

considered manner. For each Regulated Stand, officers will complete a 
review of club’s compliance with the requirements of the current Safety 
Certificate, including capacity calculations. The Safety Certificate to reflect 

changes in SGSA template will then be revised and updated. 
 

6.2.4. Inspection Plans for 2021/22 have been scheduled and are attached as 
Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
7. Ironman 70.3 Staffordshire  

 

7.1 During 2020/21 the Community Protection Manager was invited to establish 
and chair a SAG for the Ironman event in June 2020. The Trading Standards 
Manager established and chaired the SAG and was actively involved with the 

development of the plans and procedures and practical implementation of 
safety management systems for the event. Due to COVID-19 the event was 

rescheduled to 13th June 2021, and subsequently postponed to Sunday 18th 
July 2021. Following the trading standards restructure the role of SAG chair 
transitioned to the Trading Standards Technical and Business Manager from 

April 2021 and the event was successfully held on the rescheduled date. 
 

 
 

Page 89



6 
 

8. Birmingham Commonwealth Games 2022 
 

8.1 As part of the County Council’s preparation for the safe delivery of the 
Commonwealth Games in 2022, officers have been taking part in the planning 

and preparation activities for the enforce
[...]
 

 
11.4 These changes continue to require inspection and additional support work for 

the designated ground and the regulated stands to ensure all the appropriate 
controls are in place.  The changes have required development of a new 
format for safety certificates templates with the inclusion of conditions around 

coronavirus controls and the associated risk assessments and processes. 
The re-certification process is being prioritised using existing Trading 

Standards resource. Public Health support has also been secured for 
expertise on Public Health / Epidemiology to further advise the SAG on 
development of coronavirus controls. 

 
11.5 During 2021/22 The Trading Standards Technical and Business Manager 

and nominated colleagues will continue to liaise with safety management 
teams with designated grounds and regulated stands to ensure compliance 
with the wider definition of Safety and the additional coronavirus controls as 

premises re-open. Liaison with the Director of Public Health will continue 
where appropriate throughout, to ensure public health provisions are 

adhered to.  
 

11.6 The additional workload will be prioritised and implemented in a short 

timescale, and resource will focus on this area as venues adapt to the new 
controls.  

 
12. Conclusion 

 

12.1  2020/2021 has been a challenging year for the team, particularly the changes 
in safety management brought about because of the coronavirus pandemic. 

The restructure of the trading standards service has required additional 
training and development for the officers in their new roles. Existing qualified 
officers have (and will continue to) provided support for new officers to 

ensure a smooth transition of roles and responsibilities to the new structure.  
 

12.2 Whilst the anticipated formal inspection process has not been completed this 
year due to COVID-19 controls, the team has engaged with venues’ Safety 
Management Teams and Partners to ensure that all events that have gone 

ahead, have done so safely. This has been achieved by means of virtual 
Safety Advisory Groups as well as providing individual advice and support in 

a particularly fluid and challenging environment.  

Page 92



9 
 

 
12.3. During 2021/2022 significant focus will be required by the team to ensure 

the return of spectators is done so in a safe and considered manner  
 

13. Link to Strategic Plan  

 
13.1 The attendance of people at these stadia using local businesses and services 

influences the Council’s priority outcome “Feel safer, happier and more 
supported in and by their community.” 

  
14. Link to Other Overview and Scrutiny Activity 

 

N/A  
 

15. Community Impact 

 
15.1 There are no specific equalities implications raised by this report.  Safe 

access and movement within venues, particularly in the event of an 
emergency for all users is considered as part of the safety team’s 

inspections. The Safety of Spectator inspections take into consideration the 
safety of all spectators, particularly those with disabilities, the elderly, 
families, and children.   

 
 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
Appendix 1 - details of inspections carried out during 2020/21 
Appendix 2 - SGSA Audit - Action Plan 

Appendix 3 – details of planned inspections to be carried out during 2021/22 
 

Contact Details: 
 
Assistant Director:  Janene Cox, OBE, Assistant Director, Culture Rural and 

Safer Communities. 
 Report Authors:  Trish Caldwell 

Job Title:  County Commissioner Regulatory Services and 

Community Safety 
Telephone No.:   (01785) 277804 

E-Mail Address:   trish.caldwell@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Mark Wilson 
    Technical and Business Manager  
    Trading Standards 

    (01782) 297004 
    mark.wilson@staffordshire.gov.uk  

 
Antony Shore  

    Trading Standards Operations Manager  

    (01785) 277870 
antony.shore@staffordshire.gov.uk

Page 93

mailto:trish.caldwell@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:mark.wilson@staffordshir
[...]
 2021 – review of Covid controls and Covid 19 Large Events Risk 
Assessment completed  

 
Virtual SAG held 30/05/2021 prior to the return of spectators 
 

Complete full inspection – December 2021 
 

Hold a full SAG – November 2021 
 

P
age 99



16 
 

Review compliance with the requirements of the current Safety Certificate, 
including capacity calculations. Revise and update the Safety Certificate to 
reflect changes in SGSA template. – October 2021 

 

 
Tamworth Football Club 

  
Complete full inspection - February 2022 

 
Hold a full SAG - February 2022 

 
Review compliance with the requirements of the current Safety Certificate, 
including capacity calculations. Revise and update the Safety Certificate to 

reflect changes in SGSA template - January 2022 
 

 

P
age 100



 
 

Local Members’ Interest 
N/A 

 

Planning Committee –2 December 2021 
 

Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Constitution change  
 

Recommendation/s 

 

1. For the Planning Committee to note the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel’s request 
to increase the size of the Panel from five Members to seven and remove the provision for 
substitute members in the constitution. 

 
2. For the Planning Committee to recommend to the County Council a change in the 

constitution, that the membership of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel be 
increased to seven members and to remove the provision for substitute members. 

 
Summary 

 

The Countryside and Rights of Way Panel is appointed at the first meeting of the Planning 
Committee following the annual Council meeting in each municipal year. In addition to the 

five Members of the Panel, five additional Members are also appointed as substitutes to 
serve on the Panel. 
 

As the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel is currently a Committee of five, in the event 
of a number of apologies, although may still be quorate, there may only be a small number 

of Members at Panel. The Countryside and Rights of Way Panel feel that it is not ideal to 
consider matters as important as dealing with Rights of Way applications as these are 
usually contentious items, often challenged and the Panel not having full attendance may 

also be challenged. 
 

To increase the size of the Panel to seven members, would have no impact on quorum of 
the Panel, but would increase the likelihood to have a good proportion of Members in 
attendance. 

 
The Constitution extract for Substitute Members in the County Councils Constitution is as 

follows: 
 

 For consideration of reports on applications for the registration of common land, or 

town or village greens and Section 53 items the Panel shall operate a formal 
substitute member system in cases where a full member of the Panel is the local 

member for the division in which the land is situated. 
 
Following the constitution, the likelihood that a full member of the panel would be the local 

member for the division in which the land is situated is small, and with all the knowledge 
and training required to be a Member of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel, the 

Panel feel that a substitute member would be disadvantaged due to the rarity of being 
required to attend which may be open to challenge 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Background 
 

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee must serve as the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman (respectively) of the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 

 
Substitute members are required for consideration of reports on applications for the 
registration of common land, or town or village greens and for Definitive Map Modification 

Order applications where a full member of the Panel is the local member for the division in 
which the land which Is the subject of a report is situated. 

 
The current membership of the Panel are as follows: 
 

  Mark Winnington (C)  

  David Smith (VC)  

  Jak Abrahams 

  Paul Snape  

  Jill Waring  
 

The current substitutes are as follows:  
 

  Mike Sutherland
[...]

	The development plan policies and proposals
	The other material planning considerations


	Planning Committee Report - Plan 1 - L-19-04-805-808-MW

	4(c) Newbold Quarry, Lichfield Road, Barton under Needwood - ES.21/01/501 MW
	Local Member
	Planning Committee:   02 December 2021
	Minerals County Matter
	Application No (District):  ES.21/01/501 MW (East Staffordshire)

	Applicant:  Aggregate Industries U.K. Limited
	Description Application to vary conditions 5, 6 and 7 of permission ES.17/13/501 MW to allow the concrete products factory and associated mobile plant to operate on a 24/7 basis and to extend the hours during which HGVs can access the concrete product...
	Location: Newbold Quarry, Concrete Products Factory, Lichfield Road, Barton Under Needwood
	Background
	Site and Surroundings
	Summary of Proposals

	The Applicant’s Case
	Relevant Planning History
	Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
	Findings of Consultations
	Internal
	External

	Publicity and Representations
	The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations relevant to this decision
	Observations
	The matters raised by the Parish Council and representees
	The need to review and update the planning conditions

	Overall Conclusion
	Recommendation
	Appendix 1 The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations, relevant to this decision
	The development plan policies and proposals
	The other material planning considerations


	Planning Committee Report - Plan 1 - ES-21-01-501-MW

	5 Planning, Policy and Development Control - Performance Report 2020-21 and 2021/22 Q2
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendation
	Summary
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance - 2020-21
	Planning development control performance - 2021-22 (Q1 and Q2)
	Staffing, Caseload and our new IT System

	Background
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance
	Staffing and our new IT system
	List of Background Papers
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Planning Development Control - Quarterly Performance– 2020-21
	Appendix 3 Comparison with the previous two years
	Appendix 4 Planning Development Control - Quarterly Performance– Q1 and Q2 - 2021-22

	Performance
	National 
	Year

	6 Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds April 2020 - March 2021
	7 Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Constitution change



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 2 December 
2021 

 
Present: Mark Winnington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

David Smith (Vice-
Chairman) 

Paul Snape 
Richard Ford 

Arshad Afsar 
 

Richard Cox 
Philip Hudson 

Mike Sutherland 
Jill Waring 

 

 

Apologies: Ian Lawson and John Francis 
 
PART ONE 

 
9. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 

16 
 

Councillor Smith advised that he was the Local Member for Agenda item 4b, 
however did not have any interest in the site. 

 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
11. Applications for Permission 

 
12. Newbold Quarry, Lichfield Road, Barton Under Needwood - 

ES.20/06/501 MW 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed 

application by Aggregate Industries U.K. Limited to vary (not comply with) 
conditions 8 and 17 of planning permission ES.20/03/501 MW to facilitate an 

increase in the site’s output from 1 million tonnes to 1.4 million tonnes per 
year by extending the hours of operation for mineral extraction and 

processing from 1900 to 2200 Monday to Friday, extending the hours for the 
maintenance of processing plant from 0600 to 2000 Monday to Saturday to 

24 hours/day Monday to Saturday and permitting up to 5 lorries associated 
with the on-site mineral operations to enter the site and park overnight after 
1900 Monday to Friday and after 1600 on Saturdays. 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at 
meetings, the Committee received a representation from Mr J Jessup 

speaking on behalf of the applicant. 
 

The Committee discussed concerns with the proposed increased hours of 
operation and impact on nearby residents, however were reassured by the 

recommended trial period to assess the impacts. 
 

Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to vary (not to comply with) 

conditions 8 and 17 of planning permission ES.20/03/501 MW to facilitate an 
increase in the site's output from 1 million tonnes to 1.4 million tonnes per 

year by extending the hours of operation for mineral extraction and 
processing from 1900 to 2200 Monday to Friday, extending the hours for the 

maintenance of processing plant from 0600 to 2000 Monday to Saturday to 
24 hours/day Monday to Saturday and permitting up to 5 lorries associated 

with the on-site mineral operations to enter the site and park overnight after 
1900 Monday to Friday and after 1600 on Saturdays, subject to the 
recommended conditions listed in the report. 

 
13. Hints Quarry, Watling Street, Hints - L.19/04/805 - 808 MW 

 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed 

application by Tarmac and CEMEX UK to vary (not to comply with) conditions 
17 (hours of working), 19 (quantity of exported sand and gravel) and 20 

(limits on HGV movements) of planning permission L.15/04/805-808 MW.  
 
In accordance with the County Council ’s scheme for public speaking at 

meetings, the Committee received representations from Mr S Holyman 
objecting to the application and Mr M Lawer speaking on behalf of the 

applicant. 
 

Councillor Smith, as Local Member advised that the nearby road was the 
main A5 prior to the Hints bypass and is now comparatively quiet and does 

have speed limits.  
 
The Committee discussed the importance that conditions on the application 

must be complied with. The Committee queried if there was a Quarry Liaison 
Committee. The Committee were informed that there was a legal 

requirement for the quarry to set up a Liaison Committee however this had 
not been completed. The Committee sought reassurances from Mr Lawer 

that the Liaison Committee would be set up as required.   
 

Following a vote it was:  
 



 

- 3 - 
 

RESOLVED – to PERMIT the application to vary (not to comply with) 
conditions 17 (hours of working), 19 (quantity of exported sand and gravel) 

and 20 (limits on HGV movements) of planning permission L.15/04/805-808 
MW subject to the recommended conditions listed in the report. 

 
14. Newbold Quarry, Lichfield Road, Barton under Needwood - 

ES.21/01/501 MW 
 

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed 
application by Aggregate Industries U.K. Limited to vary conditions 5, 6 and 
7 of permission ES.17/13/501 MW to allow the concrete product factory and 

associated mobile plant to operate on a 24/7 basis and to extend the hours 
during which HGVs can access the concrete product factory for a temporary 

12 month 'trial' period.  
 

In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at 
meetings, the Committee received a representation from Ms S Gaskarth 

speaking on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The Committee discussed that they supported the application and the 

commitment to liaise with local residents. 
 

Following a vote it was: 
 

RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to vary conditions 5, 6 and 7 of 
permission ES.17/13/501 MW to allow the concrete products factory and 

associated mobile plant to operate on a 24/7 basis and to extend the hours 
during which HGVs can access the concrete products factory for a temporary 
12 month 'trial' period, subject to the recommended conditions listed in the 

report. 
 

15. Planning, Policy and Development Control - Performance Report 
2020-21 and 2021/22 Q2 

 
The Committee received a report on behalf of the Director for Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills on the planning development control and policy 
making performance over the period 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2021. 
 

The Committee were presented with details of performance against various 
categories of application and the respective targets. The Committee noted 

the performance with policy-making; the development control performance 
against various categories of application and the respective national and 

local targets; and, the staffing changes in the Planning, Policy and 
Development team. 

 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Planning, Policy and 
Development team. 



 

- 4 - 
 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
16. Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds April 2020 - March 

2021 
 

The Committee considered a report detailing the work of the Safety of Sports 
Grounds team carried out from April 2020 to March 2021. Members noted 

the County Council’s statutory obligations under the relevant legislation and 
the activities carried out to ensure that those duties had been met. 
 

The statutory duty under the Safety of Sports Ground Act 1975 requires that 
every local authority should enforce within their area the provisions of the 

Act. The Committee noted that whilst the anticipated formal inspection 
process was not completed this year due to COVID-19 controls, the Safety of 

Sports Grounds team had engaged with venues’ Safety Management Teams 
and Partners to ensure that all events that had gone ahead, had done so 

safely. 
 
The Committee were advised that during 2021/21 significant focus has been 

required by the team to ensure the return of spectators is done so in a safe 
and considered manner. 

 
RESOLVED – That (a) the activity completed in respect of Safety of Sports 

Grounds for the period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 21 be noted. 
 

(b) the progress completed for this financial year to date be noted. 
 
17. Countryside and Rights of Way Panel Constitution change 

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director for Corporate Services 

relating to the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel’s request to increase the 
size of the Panel from five Members to Seven and remove the provision for 

substitute members in the constitution. 
 

The Committee were reminded that the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel 
is appointed at the first meeting of the Planning Committee following the 
annual Council meeting in each municipal year. In addition to the five 

Members of the Panel, five additional Members are also appointed as 
substitutes. 

 
As the Panel is currently a committee of five, in the event of a number of 

apologies there may only be a small number of Members at Panel and 
although may still be quorate, the Panel feel that it is not ideal to consider 

matters as important as Rights of Way issues with such a small number of 
Members. It was therefore the Panel’s view to seek to increase the size of 
the committee to seven Members, which would have no impact on quorum. 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
RESOLVED – That (a) the Countryside and Rights of Way Panel’s request to 

increase the size of the Panel from five Members to seven and remove the 
provision for substitute members in the constitution be noted. 

 
(b) the Planning Committee recommend to the County Council a change in 

the constitution, that the membership of the Countryside and Rights of Way 
Panel be increased to seven Members and to remove the provision for 

substitute Members. 
 
18. Exclusion of the public 

 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


